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Manufacture of jce cream by Govern. men; Dairies

2600. SHRI CHANDAN K. BAGCHI:
SHRI DINESH GOSWAMI:

Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE be pleased to state: »

(a) whether Government are aware that ice créam worth lakhs of rupees Is consumed every month in public undertakings like Indian Airlines, Air India, ITD.C. hotels and Railways;

(b) whether it is a fact that DMS}
Mother Dairy have great potential to manufacture superior quality ice cream;

{c) whether Government propose to manufacture ice cream in public sector to prevent the money from going to pri-
wate sector; .

{d) if so, by when; and

{e) if the answer to part (¢) above be it the negative, what are the reasons herefer?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE (SHRI
YOGENDRA MAKWANA):
Sir. .

{b) At present Delhi Milk Scheme and Mother Dairy, Delhi do not have any facility for the manufacture of ice cream.

{¢) to (¢) The manufacture of ice cream is reserved for small scale sector.

Grantg for mountainecring

2001. SHRI CHANDAN K. BAGCHI:
Will the Minister of SPORTS be pleased to state:

{a) what are the mnames of the institutions|organisations  which received
grants from Gevernment for purchase of equipments etc. for encouraging trekking|
imountaineering during the last three years;

-(B) what are the details of terms and conditions for sanctioning such grants?

[ 19 MAR., 1984 ]

(a) Yes_),
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THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
DEPARTMENT OF SPORTS (SHRI
ASHOK GEHLOT): (a) A statement indicating the names of institutions| organisations to which grants were sanctioned by the Government only for purchass of equipment for encouraging trekking] mountanieering during the years 1981-82,

'1982-83 and 1983-84 is attached. (See below).

(b) Under the scheme of ‘Promotion of Adventure’ being implemented by the

“Government, groups of individuals, educational institutions, voluntary agencies and Nehru Yuvak Kendras sponsored by the State Governments|U.T. Administra~
tions|District Collectors{educational  insti~
‘tutions|recognised organisations in mountaineering, as the case may be, can be sanctioned grant @ 90 per cent of the total expenditure on purchase of equipment. No recommendation is necessary in the case of universities and instituions established by Central Government|State
Governments{Union Territory Administrations.

Statement .
Regarding grantg for motntainering

Name of the institutionjorganisa tion

Si. No.

1981-82

1. Climbers & Explorers Club, New
&5t Delti
2. Youth Hostels Association of India,
New Delhi,

1982-83

1. Climbers & Explorers Club, New
Delhi.
5. World Wildlife Fund of India, Bombay (Maharashtra).
3. Tushar Manab, Ajantapara, Dhan-
: bad (Bihar).

1983-84

1. Kanchenjunga Foundation, Calcutta (West Bengal).
2. Indian Mountaineering Foundation, New. Delhi.

